

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBBULL BRYANT
Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHELLE ANDERSON BARTH
CJA appointed counsel for Petitioner
Law Office of Michelle Anderson Barth
P.O Box 4240
Burlington, VT 05406
(619) 884-3883

i.

	<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	.ii	
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v	
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI	1	
OPINIONS BELOW	1	
JURISDICTION	1	
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2	
II. ARGUMENT	8	
A. This Court should grant this petition to bring the Second Circuit in line with the sound reasoning of the Fourth Circuit in <i>Gary</i> because Mr. Bryant's lack of notice of <i>Rehaif</i> 's essential knowledge-of-status element meets all plain error criteria requiring vacatur of his conviction.....	8	
B. This Court should grant <i>certiorari</i> because Mr. Bryant's case is a strong factual vehicle to examine prejudice in the context of <i>Rehaif</i> error in that he may not have known that his fourteen-year-old state larceny offense, for which he did not serve a single day in custody, was a crime punishable for a term exceeding one year.....	12	
III CONCLUSION	15	
INDEX TO APPENDICES		
Opinion, <i>United States v. Robbull Bryant</i>	APPENDIX A	
Order, Denial of Petition for Rehearing, <i>United States v. Robbull Bryant</i>	APPENDIX B	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018)	9,10
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 1 (1999)	12
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	passim
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	9
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017)	9,10

CIRCUIT COURT CASES

<i>United States v. Balde</i> , 942 F.3d 73 (2019)	3
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 976 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>United States v. Games-Perez</i> , 667 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>United States v. Gary</i> , 954 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 248 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2001)	9,10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend V	2,10
U.S. Const. amend VI	2,7,10
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	2
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B)	2
21 U.S.C. § 846	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(3)	3,11
